

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMON CAUSE,
Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY,

and

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

and

U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01398 (RCL)

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Statutory Framework	4
II. Factual Background	5
A. President Trump’s Unsubstantiated Claims of Voter Fraud.....	5
B. Creation of the Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity	7
C. The Commission’s Sweeping and Unprecedented Request for Voter Data	9
D. The Broadening Scope of the Commission’s Investigation.....	11
E. The Commission Shifts Its Plans to Maintain the Personal and Voting Data.....	12
F. The Commission’s Renewed Request for First Amendment-Protected Voter Data and “New Tool” for Data Collection.....	14
G. The Irreparable Harm to Plaintiff and its Members from the Commission’s Request for Voter Data	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Common Cause Has a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	18
A. The Commission is an “Agency” under the Privacy Act.....	18
B. Defendants Seek to Maintain Records Describing How Individuals Exercise Rights Guaranteed by the First Amendment.....	28
II. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction	30
III. A Temporary Restraining Order Will Not Substantially Injure Other Interested Parties.....	32
IV. The Public Interest Favors a Temporary Restraining Order	32
V. Common Cause Has Standing	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abigail All. For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Albright v. U.S.</i> , 631 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (D.D.C. July 13, 2017)	9, 27
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n, C.I.O., v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	28
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20, 22, 26, 27
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	17, 31
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Elect. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Office of Homeland Security</i> , 1:02-cv-00620-CKK	20
<i>Electr. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1320 (CKK) (D.D.C. July 24, 2017),	2
<i>Energy Research Foundation. v. Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-2105-JAR, slip op. (D. Kan. June 23, 2017)	6
<i>Gerlich v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28

<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Hall v. Johnson</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2009).....	17, 18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	33
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	34
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	28
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	28
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 245 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2007).....	34
<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21, 22
<i>Ryan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	passim

<i>Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshalls Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (Kennedy, J., concurring in the judgment).....	28
<i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. and Welfare</i> , 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(3).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)	30
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(7).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1).....	19
<i>Law Enforcement Activity Exception to the Privacy Act</i> , 50 DePaul L. Rev. 675, 680 & nn.44-45 (2000)	5
